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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs S Patel

	Scheme
	Railways Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	1. Network Rail
2. the trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)


Subject
Mrs Patel’s complaint which is against Network Rail and the Trustees is about the calculation of her incapacity benefit, which she believes should be based on her full-time pay and not her part-time pay.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against either Network Rail or the Trustees because: 

· Network Rail confused a reduction in Mrs Patel’s working hours, which was an adjustment for medical condition, with a change in her status from full-time to part-time.

· The Trustees should have clarified Mrs Patel’s position with regards to her pension benefits in view of the reduction in her working hours and taken legal advice of their own instead of relying on the advice given to Network Rail.   
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs Patel commenced employment with Colas Rail on 30 April 1990. She transferred under TUPE arrangements to Network Rail on 24 July 2004 when she was working a total of 18 hours per week which continued up until 22 July 2006.
2. On 23 July 2006 she commenced full-time employment, i.e. working a total of 35 hours per week.

3. On commencing full-time employment, Mrs Patel would have received a New Member Pack which included the ‘A guide for members’ scheme booklet’ (the Guide). Page 17 of the Guide refers to part-time employees and states:
“As a part-time employee, you are entitled to the same level of benefits as a full-time employee but based on your contractual part-time hours of work

Contributions – your contributions are worked out using the equivalent full-time rate of section pay for your job, but are then reduced in proportion to the hours you work.

Pension – your pension is worked out in the same way as your full-time colleagues using the equivalent full-time rate of final average pay. However, your years of membership are reduced to take account of your part-time hours compared with the hours of your full-time colleague.

Lump sum – your lump sum is worked out in the same way as for your full-time colleagues based on the full-rate of final average pay.”
4. Mrs Patel suffered neurological symptoms on and off for some years and on 5 January 2008 Network Rail wrote to Mrs Patel stating that the latest medical report it had received from BUPA indicated that she was unlikely to be able to return to full-time work. Network Rail added that as a result of this report she would continue to work reduced hours and be paid the correct pay to reflect the hours she actually worked and for the purpose of holiday and sick pay she would be treated as working 17.5 hours a week. She was informed that in the event that she was able to return to full-time work, with the agreement of its medical team, the arrangement would be revised. 

5. On 17 July 2008 Network Rail wrote to Mrs Patel stating:

“…I am writing to confirm that you will return to work on Monday 21st July at 11.00 am. Thereafter you will work Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays from 10.00 am until 2.00 pm.

You will attend a review meeting with BUPA after you have been back to work for around 1 month.

Initially you will be paid for full time hours and this situation will be reviewed over the next few months depending following further reviews with BUPA. We will ensure this is reviewed after a reasonable period so that we have a better understanding of the hours you will be able to work going forward” 

6. On 13 January 2009 Network Rail wrote to Mrs Patel confirming that at an earlier meeting that day she had been advised that she would be working four days a week, 5 hours a day. She was also informed that for the purposes of holiday and sick pay she would be treated as working 20 hours per week. Once again, she was told that should she be able to return to work full-time, with the agreement of its medical team, the arrangement would be revised.       

7. Mrs Patel applied for an ill health pension from the Scheme on 16 April 2010 and it was approved.

8. On 30 September 2010 the Transport Salaried Staffs Association (TSSA) appealed against the basis on which Mrs Patel’s ill health pension had been calculated. TSSA stated that they were specifically trying to establish why Network Rail failed to inform Ms Patel of any contractual change whilst she undertook reduced hours due to health issues on the advice of Occupational Health. They added that the change (stated as temporary on the basis of further OH advice and in terms of holiday and sick pay purposes only) reduced the final salary used for the calculation of her pension. 

Provisions of the Scheme rules 

9. The Scheme’s governing document is the Trust Deed and Rules, dated 1 October 1994. The relevant sections are set out below:
· Clause 5C – Payment of Member’s Contributions 
“Member’s contributions shall be due and payable at the same times as remuneration from the Participating Employers is usually received by Members. Unless the Trustees, with the approval of the Participating Employer, agrees with the Member that his contributions should be paid in some other manner, each Participating Employer shall deduct the appropriate amount from that remuneration and immediately segregate from its own assets the amounts deducted…”
· Rule 5D - Early Retirement through Incapacity 
“(1) A Member who leaves Service because of Incapacity before Pension Age having completed at least 5 years’ Qualifying Membership shall receive immediate benefits calculated as described in 5A (Benefits becoming payable on or after Pension Age) and Rule 5B (Lump Sum on benefits becoming payable on or after Pension Age) and payable from the day after the date of leaving Service.

(2) A Member who has less than 40 years’ Pensionable Service shall receive an additional annual pension equal to the total of the amounts determined under Rule 5A(2)(i) or (ii) and Rule 5A(9)(a) or (b) multiplied by the lesser of:

(a) 40 less the number of years of Pensionable Service;

(b) the number of years between the date of leaving Service and the date of attaining Pension Age; and

(c) 10.

(3) In the case of a Member who is a Part-time Employee, this additional pension shall be multiplied by the proportion which the number of hours per week that the Member was contracted on the date of leaving Service to work bears to the number of hours per week that the Member would have been contracted on the date of leaving Service to work had he been employed full-time.”
· Rule 5A(1) and (2) – Benefits becoming payable on or after Pension Age 

“(1) A Member who leaves Pensionable Service at or after Pension Age and before or at age 65 shall receive a pension payable from the day after the date of leaving Pensionable Service and ceasing on death.
(2) Subject to paragraph (5) below, where the Section is a Reference Test Section the annual pension for each year of Pensionable Service…shall be the aggregate of:

(a) either: 

 
(i) 1/60th  of Final Average Pay less 1/40th of Final Average Basic State Pension; or 


(ii) 1/120th of Final Average Pay; 


Whichever is the greater… ”

· Definition of Final Average Pay and Pensionable Service under Rule 1

“Final Average Pay means, in relation to any Member, the greater of:

(a) such Member’s Pay in respect of the 12 months period ending on the date the Member leaves Pensionable Service or reaches age 65, whichever is the earlier…”  

“Pensionable Service (a) means subject to (b) and (c) below, the Member’s Service after joining the Section together with any additional period credited to the Member by the Participating Employer or the Trustee as a result of a transfer payment…

(b) The Trustee may determine (subject to the Member accepting such determination as a condition of transfer)…

(c) In the case of a Part-time Employee his Pensionable Service shall be adjusted by multiplying it by the proportion which the number of hours per week that the Member was contracted to work bears to the number of hours per week that the Member would have been contracted to work had he been employed full time.”
Summary of Ms Patel’s position  
10. Prior to her redundancy in April 2010 she was never informed of a contractual change from full-time working to reduced hours which commenced from January 2009 as a result of her rehabilitation back to work following illness. The letter from Network Rail of 17 July 2008 to her stipulates this arrangement (which allows for a revision back to full-time hours with the agreement of Occupation Health). 
11. Her working hours arrangements prior to leaving Network Rail was on the advice of BUPA and not by her own assessment of her inability to return to full-time work. Network Rail’s letter of 5 January 2008 confirms this.
12. The reduced working hours was a reasonable adjustment under the then Disability Discrimination Act based on her condition. It was never stipulated as a permanent change. She should have been offered the option to contribute to the pension scheme at the full-time rate to protect her pension benefits and had she been made aware of this at the time, she would have opted to contribute and retain benefits as a full-time employee. At no time was she advised of the implications or effect to her pension rights with such temporary changes in working hours.
13. Where there is no notification of contractual change (and the actual change in working hours was clearly as a result of reasonable adjustments due to her illness) there should not have been any change to pension rights and she should have been afforded the opportunity to contribute at the full rate.
14. A potential resolution is to allow her to pay back the difference in the contribution rate applied at the time of her reduced working hours to full contribution rate, which would allow her to receive the benefits of a full-time employee. 
Summary of Trustees’ position  
15. The trust deed explicitly provides that each section of the Scheme may set up a Pensions Committee to exercise control over its own arrangements. For those sections that do not establish a Pension Committee, the Trustee exercises any casework discretionary powers in respect of that section through its Case Committee. Mrs Patel is a retired member of the Network Rail Section and her case was considered by the Network Rail Section Pensions Committee (the Pensions Committee).

16. On 30 September 2010 TSSA appealed against the basis on which Mrs Patel’s incapacity benefits had been calculated. The Pensions Committee met on 12 September 2011 to discuss her appeal at stage two of the internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure, which centred around the question of whether her last period of employment was on a part-time or full-time basis. The Pensions Committee carefully reviewed all the evidence provided and was satisfied that the incapacity benefits were paid in line with the part-time contributions history, particularly for the period under dispute, 5 January 2009 to 16 April 2010. The Pensions Committee were advised at the meeting that Network Rail had investigated the contractual arrangements between themselves and Mrs Patel and had received legal advice on this matter.

17. The Pensions Committee were aware that the evidence did not identify what contractual arrangement Network Rail had in place for Mrs Patel regarding pension entitlements during this period. 

18. The legal advice received by Network Rail was that the Rules clearly state that contributions will be a percentage of section pay. This information was also confirmed in the New Member Pack sent to Mrs Patel. This would mean that on being paid 20 hours a week, rather than her previous full-time hours, the amount of contributions would drop as a consequence.

19. Mrs Patel agreed to reduce her hours in January 2009 and this was confirmed to her by her employer in writing. As a consequence of this change, she became part-time on her hours of work and this change correctly followed through into the contributions and the benefit entitlements under the Rules. 
20. Mrs Patel’s benefits have been calculated in accordance with the Rules, as described in the Guide. 

Summary of Network Rail’s position

21. In 2008 Mrs Patel commenced a phased return to full-time working. The intention at the time was that she would eventually work full-time and this position only changed as a result of feedback from Mrs Patel herself.   

22. Mrs Patel was employed from January 2009 to April 2010 on a part-time basis. This was as a direct result of conversations with her about her phased return to work and was prompted by her own assessment of her inability to return to full-time working. The change was communicated to Mrs Patel in a number of meetings and in a letter to her of 5 January 2008 and was finally confirmed to her in writing on 13 January 2009. 
23. It had taken advice from its own in house legal department on the contractual arrangement with Mrs Patel.  
Conclusions

24. Mrs Patel’s complaint is that her incapacity pension should be based on her full-time pay and not her part-time pay. However, Mrs Patel’s incapacity pension is based on her full-time pay because under the Rules part-time a member’s pension is based on full-time equivalent pay and pensionable service is adjusted to take account of the member’s part-time hours compared with the hours worked by a full-time colleague. I am satisfied from the evidence provided that her incapacity pension has been calculated on this basis. Therefore her complaint can be more accurately described as the calculation of her incapacity pension should be on the basis that she is a full-time instead of a part-time member of the Scheme.    

25. The complaint is against the Trustees and Network Rail. In order for Mrs Patel’s complaint to be upheld, I would have to find that either the Trustees or Network Rail, or both, did something wrong, i.e. maladministration, which then resulted in her suffering an injustice. 

26. Mrs Patel says that she was never informed that her contract had been changed from full-time to part-time; the reduction in her working hours was an adjustment under the Disability Discrimination Act (now the Equality Act) and was never a permanent change; her working hours arrangement was on the advice of BUPA; and she should be given the opportunity to pay contributions based on her equivalent full-time salary to protect her pension. 
27. The arrangement to reduce Mrs Patel’s working hours came about as a result of advice given by BUPA, Network Rail’s medical advisers, and this was done as an adjustment because of her medical condition. The letters from Network Rail on 5 January 2008 and 13 January 2009 both suggest the possibility that she may return to full-time work in the future. These letters, and Network Rail’s letter of 17 July 2008, are silent on how her pension benefit would be calculated should she retire while this arrangement continued.

28. Without the arrangement of reduced working hours, Mrs Patel could not have continued working and would have had to take sick leave. If she was on sick leave and had subsequently retired, her pension would have been calculated as if she was a full-time member of the Scheme. Therefore she would have received better pension if she had not worked and taken sick leave, instead of continuing to work, which does not seem reasonable or right.

29. Network Rail made adjustments by reducing Mrs Patel’s working hours to allow for her medical condition. However, Network Rail had, in my view, incorrectly taken these adjustments to mean that she was a part-time employee for the purpose of calculating her pension and this is maladministration. I therefore uphold the complaint against Network Rail.     

30. The reduction in Mrs Patel’s working hours is an employment issue and whether or not this contractually changed her status from a full-time to a part-time employee is also an employment issue. The Trustees are responsible for ensuring that the benefits under the Scheme are calculated in accordance with the Rules and are not normally concerned with employment issues. However, the basis on which a member’s pension should be calculated is a matter which should concern the Trustees.   

31. The Trustees say that the legal advice Network Rail had received stated that contributions will be a percentage of section pay and they were satisfied that Mrs Patel’s incapacity pension was paid in line with her part-time contribution history. However, they admit that the evidence they had considered did not identify what contractual arrangement, if any, Network Rail had in place for Mrs Patel’s pension benefits during the period in question. Even though Mrs Patel’s contributions were based on her part-time pay, the Trustees should have clarified with Network Rail what the position was with regards to her pension benefits and if necessary sought their own legal opinion on the matter. It was not sufficient for the Trustees to have relied on the advice Network Rail had received, from its own in house legal department, and failure of their part to do so is maladministration. I therefore uphold the complaint against the Trustees.

Directions

32. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination the Trustees shall calculate:

· Mrs Patel’s incapacity pension on the basis that when she retired early on grounds of ill health she was a full-time member of the Scheme; and

· the difference between the total contributions Mrs Patel would have paid if she was treated as a full-time member and the actual contribution she had made between 5 January 2009 and 16 April 2010.  
33. The Trustees shall within 14 days of completing the above calculations write to Mrs Patel informing her of the increase in her pension and the lump sum contribution, i.e. the difference in the total contributions between 5 January 2009 and 16 April 2010, she would need to pay to receive the additional pension and give her 14 days to decide whether she wishes to do so. 

34. If she agrees to pay the lump sum contribution, the Trustees shall on receipt of the lump sum contribution:

· pay her a lump sum equal to the arrears the additional pension with simple interest at the rates quoted for the time being by the reference banks, from 16 April 2010 to the date of payment plus interest; plus

· increase her pension by the additional pension.

35. If she decides not to pay the lump sum contribution or does not respond within 14 days of the Trustees writing to her, the matter will be closed.

36. Within 14 days of the date of this determination the Trustees and Network Rail will each pay Mrs Patel £150 for the non-financial injustice she has suffered as a result of their maladministration.       
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

27 March 2013 
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